Y
a4 @® «

S
A"’dern E“g W




N7 a
), 2N
{ 1’2“‘2/%3

Conflict English

ABERS

AHTRN #F

Fo % 4 H #

b T



SRR (R #i<: HBEIL

BEERBmB (CIP) #iE

FIEER c FREE/ KRAHFRANE: - b it
f4t, 2003.8

CHEERBIERY)

ISBN 7-5015-3919-7

1.7 .. I &, .. DL 359, £H—OiE 1V.H319.9

b [ A B 4T CTP % (2003) 063817 =

® 8 A BWE
HitgwE: BWE %
FHER: B OF
FEHEH: £F4

Ul Ao B RO AT
(ERERIIEKE 175 #B%A: 100037 Hig: 010-68314918)
http://www. ecph. com. cn

FEPIELH
AL KT Bl B ¥ B R AL ER kA R 2 &) Ep k)

HA: 880 X 1230  1/48 HIEK: 3.5 FH.: 75 FF
20038 AHHE 1 2003 %8 HE 1 IREIRY
EN%L: [ ~20000
EHr: 10.00 T



Credits

fl &
Fm
o H #3
w5 AR

Wi T

SNA

Hogan-fj&
Sarah-#H#F &
David-#H4B ¢
David-#H#R R
Daisy- &40
Rebecca- #=4]
Nicole- &5
Alex-T
2=

T8

Rico Qian-£ki&
Nancy- # fe 3%
Mg

X1/ 5

F 4



SAREZERRN: SRNE, BERBNA,
BLOR., TEBR! BURTHRENE 1 ER
REE, MM —EER. RiFaSl,. BEHL4
e ERs5HREBAING., EARERERE
ZISESRT! AAR, CXEER-PILERBE R
WA STEEFPEREBNSHIE, FO8E, RS
AEEENAMAESZINY, BSEHSEBR. OFd
iR 2ILRBY HIREHENST!

MEMBAEDBIE! EBIMEBFTPREKD=R
DIRMBER. XMENSHGE, HECUFSH
DR, LRBBRIN. 8T,

N TR ERIDIDRIBIBNEES, XEH
MRS, EERAEYE—=, MU SEII/TR
RENE S B

* % % Kk OERESKE TUERNY
Furious FhAR KR, EN%Q%%%W
Sk AR RITIRR



*x ok Xk %
* % k%

Upset

X % k%

Annoyed

*x % k %

Conciliatory

ZBRESKE, TUBRN
IMERNES T,

TBRIRES[KYE, LB AG
FEREBERBIIMIMNMRILE,
VRO AR — B RESKEY
8F. XK, RRIMEEEFF
BTHE 5!

—8RESKY, 28 KE
NOFHRER, XFIRBR
7, (BRSBRMEIhRAHTET
188, REBRIERIMmS.

BERES[KE, BHNRA
MUEZESE, AllE®WIE
RER—TE]. XTRHIN
BFARCEEBEIE!

B8, NIErRGIcRENEEARESAS
MBVRIE, BANLESR TKAMY, B TEX
TEDRPRNFORERTEAR.

BEMKZIPWRIEB, EFBRLSAE!



FP

itk

What were you thingking?
RIS SHXK S ?

Get over it!

—UEI A 5!

Just leave me alone.

UB—TARFR L.

It's not my fault!
ARAE FEVEE !

Give me a break!

B S RIE!

You're such a bitch/bastard!
RIX TR A/ BR!

Mind your own business!
BBIrECHNE!

Get the hell out of here!
REF!

Shut up!
i3

Don' t give me your excuses.
alltp =1

-1 -

10

12

14

16

18

20



Look at the mess you' ve made!
SIMEXLFE !

You asked for it!
{RETR!

You' ve gone too far!

RN 5!

Kiss my ass!
B!

You are such a vegetable!

X ™M !

What a loser!
B TEWE!

Cut the crap.
DR 1S,

You made me sick!
R R !

I’ m not going to put up with
this any more!

BBBSZA S 5!

That' s what you thinkl
ASRARBYIEIA !

You are such a pain in the ass!

IR
—2—

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42



To yell at the top of one's lungs
ROUXE

No hard feelings.
AT ZBESB.

To stab a person in the back
H3RRAR

To take it out on a person

BEAES

To make up
%5

To have a chip on one's shoulder

INME T

Chill out!
BEPm!

To be at each other's throats
HERSUNR

I'm so fed up with your bullshit!
Why don't you just drop it?
ROETH TIRBKIE.
INERE)RIEIE!

Put up or shut up!
BLFM, BLAR!

44

46

48

50

52

54

56

58

60

62



Don' t you dare!
How dare yout

RS PNGER

Stop trying to use mel
AENER!

You wanna step outside?
You wanna take this outside?

{RIERBNINEIREIRS 2

All men are pigs!

SABRIDIE!

Why on earth didn't you tell me the truth?
{RERRA LABRERIKIS ?

Enough is enough!

BB

Get of f my back
ARER!

You are dead meat!

{RILIE 3!

Were you raised in a barn?

IMRAREZ MCRBY ?

You and whose army?
You and who else?

{R3% 5 2/ DN SHRITER ?

64

66

68

70

12

74,

76

78

80

82



He was so hard on me .
XA RIBN.

Don't be so mean!
ABRA LI

What a pervert!
REMES!

You are a big boy now. You'll get over it.

fREZRAA S, {RTLUT A,

You are so immature.

{RARARRRS

It's not worth freaking out over.

X—RJLBRERES.

You were freaking outl

PRAPE) S

You don't have to jump all over mel

RARRBR AN !

Stop giving me such a hard time!
FERRIAELBAE!

Don't push me!

ALBFR !

I'm telling you for the last time!
BRREBSRIR—R!

84

86

88

90

92

94

96

98

100

102

104



Don’t be so fussy!
vall 7R 1 s Nl

Stop messing around!

vallli= 2kl

You' re being petty!
YRER/NLERJL!

Save your breath!
I don't want to hear it.
BEIE! FAREIT,

I wasn’ t born yesterday.
RXAR=D I\ Blo

Who do you think you are?
YRECRIRZf ?

Knock it of fi
AR 3

Take a hike!
AR J LRI ORR ) LR B =0 !

You are pissing me of f!
PREI S

Don't give me your attitude.
APRINIER S

You blew it!
YRIESE )L &R g 5!

106

108

110.

112

114

116

118

120

122
124

126



Are you nuts/ insane /crazy?
fRR S 08 2

You shouldn’'t have done that.
VRARZABRE

What do you want from me?
IRREBMNBOXEBEIUT 4 ?

Don't look at me like that!
A2 EFERBEAG!

Stop wasting my timel
AURTEIEEIE 5!

You're a disgrace!

IREER!

Can't you do anything right?
R¥EEH 2 EMEAXI0S 7

I hate you!
FIRIR!

What an idiot!
BEETRE!

You've got some nervel

ITEBERBAEX!

Get a life!
HRIE#ESK!

128

130

132

134

136

138

140

142

144

146

148



L'll never forgive you for this! 150
XFBRIEABRIFIR! '

Just who do you think you are talking to? 152
IRRUSIREFIEIRIS ?



Modern English




What were you thinking?
VREEF KT 7

What were you thinking {5484 4108 2 R IR 2 if
BRRTHKT ? BRELAHESLE, XBTR? O,
HRARBIARSEATGRNE. IURXTE. BEF
XOEN, —EBESEEENER, WiRIEANXRIBIE
H, BAWEQEXNAREOIR: “RERNESAL?” R
BYRBALRTIZGN. TEEHRN, XGEZTRR “MR
RFEKT” NRE. SHERETERTINE, BB
&=— ME!

cxati-t CD dh b G ¢
WEESIEEN2E, BIFARIAEERT BRI,

IR Y AR AEIX ONAR !



Two employees:

(BRZME)

Amanda:

I had a big argument with the boss yesterday.
I demanded a raise. He got really angry!

Linda:  What were you thinking?

Amanda: T just don't think that T'm being paid enough.

Linda:  How can you say that? You already make twice
as much as I do!

Amanda:  IREERFOZARARE TR RBKKESH
Ko HEES S

Linda: {REEEELEG?

Amanda: IR ZRS[IUBIFAAE 5o

Linda: {RELATLUXFER ? {REVEH XS E B IEIMRME
5!

Two friends:

(AAxZfE)

Angela: T was so drunk last night! I think I quar-
reled with your boyfriend.

Kathy:  Jesus Christ! What were you thinking?

Angela: RIEKKE HIBEE 5! BAEFRAIRNBHRVIER
e

Kathy:  FHBORE! IRERSHK 5 ?

- 3 -



