

# 符条务等

逐為

东方友人 ◆著

## 争论英语



Show your silver tongue in all verbal debates!

- 妙语连珠,用老外的方式和 老外争个明白!
- 舌生莲花,以美语之道还治 老美之身!

和旗出版社



## Conflict English



东方友人 著

和微出版社

总编辑: 徐惟诚 社长: 田胜立

### 图书在版编目 (CIP) 数据

洋话连篇·争论英语/东方友人著:- 北京:知识出版社,2003.8

#### (洋话连篇酷英语系列)

ISBN 7-5015-3919-7

1. 洋... II. 东... III. 英语, 美国—口语 IV. H319. 9 中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2003) 第 063817 号

策划人: 蒋丽君

责任编辑: 蒋丽君 易 璐

责任校对: 高 字

责任印制: 崇玉书

#### 知识出版社出版发行

(北京阜成门北大街 17号 邮政编码: 100037 电话: 010-68314918) http://www.ecph.com.cn

新华书店经销

河北大厂回族自治县彩虹印刷有限公司印刷

开本: 880 × 1230 1/48 印张: 3.5 字数: 75 千字 2003 年 8 月第 1 版 2003 年 8 月第 1 次印刷

印数: 1~20000 册

定价: 10.00元

## **Credits**

## 是人思

创意 Hogan-孙震

主编 Sarah-胡海霞

项目负责 David-胡银保

编写人员 David-胡银保

Daisy-高红

Rebecca-李虹

Nicole-吴宁

Alex-丁武

赵娟

于蓉

Rico Qian-钱峰

Nancy-宋照燕

装帧设计 孙杨

刘娜

王佳渝

## 序言

与人处世之基本原则:和气为佳,能忍则忍,忍无可忍,无需再忍!那如果对方是老外呢?答案很简单,两个字——同理。你也许会说,哪有那么简单!平常与老外交流都不顺畅,更不用说紧急时刻与其争执了!不用急,《洋话连篇·争论英语》内收入了生活中常用的争执英语,有问有答,让你再不用在面对不讲理的老外时,把气往肚子里咽。《洋话连篇·争论英语》让你变成雄辩高手!

现在就翻开本书吧!本书从生活中的真实场景中提取最常用、最地道的争执短语,并配以详尽的中文解释,让你用得放心、争得带劲。

为了让你更准确地把握说话时的语气,来宣泄你的怒气,在使用指数一栏,你可以了解到每个表达法的**生气指数。** 



四星级生气水平,可以理解为 勃然大怒,有时甚至是用暴力 来解决问题。



三星级生气水平,可以理解为你真的生气了。



二星级生气水平, 当有些人或者有些事惹得你心烦意乱时,你可以使用二星级生气水平的句子。这时,你的心情已经开始变糟了!



一星级生气水平,和二星级水平 的句子比较起来,这时你虽然 烦,但还没有很严重地影响你的 情绪,只是感觉有点烦而已。



零星级生气水平,当身边的人郁闷甚至生气时,人们通常想要安慰一下他们。这个级别的句子大家会经常用得到哦!

再者,为了使你身临其境地体会用英语与人争执的感觉,我们还准备了**实战演习**,截取两个真实生活场景中的争吵片断展示给大家。

现在就来学习争吵英语,准备唇枪舌剑吧!

	2
你脑子进水了?	
Get over it! 一切都过去了!	4
Just leave me alone. 让我一个人待会儿。	6
It's not my fault! 那不是我的错!	8
Give me a break! 1 资了我吧!	0
You're such a bitch/bastard! 1 你这个坏女人 / 混蛋!	.2
Mind your own business! 1 管好你自己的事!	4
Get the hell out of here! 快滚开!	16
Shut up! 闭嘴!	18
Don't give me your excuses. 2 别找借口。	20

Look at the mess you' ve made! 看你把这儿弄得一团糟!	22
You asked for it! 你自找的!	24
You' ve gone too far! 你太过分了!	26
Kiss my ass! 拍马屁!	28
You are such a vegetable! 你这个懒鬼!	30
What a loser! 真是个失败者!	32
Cut the crap. 少废话。	34
You made me sick! 你让我感到恶心!	36
I'm not going to put up with this any more! 我再也受不了了!	38
That's what you think! 那是你的想法!	40
You are such a pain in the ass! 你可直烦人!	42

.

To yell at the top of one's lungs 大叫大嚷	44
No hard feelings. 没什么好生气的。	46
To stab a person in the back 出卖朋友	48
To take it out on a person 向某人撒气	50
To make up 和好	52
To have a chip on one's shoulder 心存芥蒂	54
Chill out! 冷静点!	56
To be at each other's throats 扯着嗓子吵架	58
I'm so fed up with your bullshit! Why don't you just drop it? 我已经受够了你的废话。 少说两句废话吧!	60
Put up or shut up! 要么去做,要么闭嘴!	62

Don't you dare! How dare you! 你好大胆!	64
Stop trying to use me! 不要利用我!	66
You wanna step outside? You wanna take this outside? 你想要到外面解决吗?	68
All men are pigs! 男人都是沙文猪!	70
Why on earth didn't you tell me the truth? 你到底为什么不跟我说实话?	72
Enough is enough! 够了够了!	74.
Get off my back! 不要管我!	76
You are dead meat! 你死定了!	78
Were you raised in a barn? 你是不是在乡下长大的?	80
You and whose army? You and who else? 你找了多少人马来打架?	82

He was so hard on me . 他对我很凶。	84
Don't be so mean! 不要那么坏!	86
What a pervert! 真是个变态!	88
You are a big boy now. You'll get over it. 你已经是大人了。你可以撑过去的。	90
You are so immature. 你真是太不成熟了。	92
It's not worth freaking out over. 这一点儿都不值得生气。	94
You were freaking out! 你太冲动了!	96
You don't have to jump all over me! 你不必跟我发火!	98
Stop giving me such a hard time! 别跟我过不去好不好!	100
Don't push me! 别逼我!	102
I'm telling you for the last time! 我最后再告诉你一次!	104

Don't be so fussy! 别那么挑剔好不好!	106
Stop messing around! 别瞎搅和!	108
You' re being petty! 你真是小心眼儿!	110
Save your breath! I don't want to hear it. 省省吧! 我不想听。	112
I wasn't born yesterday. 我又不是三岁小孩。	114
Who do you think you are? 你以为你是谁?	116
Knock it off! 别闹了!	118
Take a hike! 哪儿凉快哪儿歇着去吧!	120
You are pissing me off! 你气死我了!	122
Don't give me your attitude. 别跟我摆架子。	124
You blew it! 你把事儿都搞砸了!	126

Are you nuts/ insane /crazy? 你疯了吗?	128
You shouldn't have done that. 你不该那样做!	130
What do you want from me? 你想要从我这里得到什么?	132
Don't look at me like that! 不要那样看我好不好!	134
Stop wasting my time! 别浪费我的时间了!	136
You're a disgrace! 你真丢脸!	138
Can't you do anything right? 你难道什么都做不对吗?	140
I hate you! 我恨你!	142
What an idiot! 真是个蠢货!	144
You've got some nerve! 你真有点胆大包天!	146
Get a life! 振作起来!	148

Till never forgive you for this!  文件事我永远不会原谅你!  Tust who do you think you are talking to?  尔以为你在和谁说话?	150
	152

**Modern English** 





# What were you thinking? 你脑子进水了?

What were you thinking?你想什么呢?疯了吧?还是脑子进水了?要不怎么会胡言乱语,天马行空? 同样,当你认为别人的看法不可思议时,也可以用这句话。遇到这句话时,一定要结合具体的语境,如说话人的表情和语调,因为也有可能对方是在问你:"你当时在想什么?"只有当说话人在表示吃惊、无法理解时,这句话才表示"你脑子进水了"的意思。仔细阅读下面两个对话,好好地体会一下吧!

## 使用指数

生气指数: ★ ★ ★

你就可以使用这句话噢!

此句生气指数为2级, 当你认为别人的想法不可思议时,

## 实战演习

#### Two employees:

(雇员之间)

Amanda: I had a big argument with the boss yesterday.

I demanded a raise. He got really angry!

Linda: What were you thinking?

Amanda: I just don't think that I'm being paid enough.

Linda: How can you say that? You already make twice

as much as I do!

Amanda: 我昨天和老板发生了激烈的争执。我要求涨薪

水。他真的生气了。

Linda: 你到底想怎么样呀?

Amanda: 我只是觉得我的薪水太低了。

Linda: 你怎么可以这样说?你的薪水已经是我的两倍

了!

#### Two friends:

(朋友之间)

Angela: I was so drunk last night! I think I quar-

reled with your boyfriend.

Kathy: Jesus Christ! What were you thinking?

Angela: 我昨天晚上喝醉了!我想我和你的男朋友吵架

3 .

Kathy: 我的天哪!你脑子进水了?

- 3 -